
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders 
(Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Brierley, Marchant-Daisley and Price 
 
Alternates : Councillors Blackhurst and Herbert 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
 
 

Despatched: Monday, 1 July 2013 

  

Date: Tuesday, 9 July 2013 

Time: 4.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 
   

3    MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of 16th April 2013. The minutes of 
29th May 2013 will be available in future. (Pages 7 - 16) 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (SEE BELOW)   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5   AN UPDATE TO THE CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL AND SOUTH 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL INFRASTRUCTURE 
DELIVERY STUDY (Pages 17 - 132) 

6   SMALL SITES AFFORDABLE HOUSING VIABILITY ASSESSMENT 
(Pages 133 - 176) 



 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excludi
[...]
�22��	��"





�(�
4���
�1
�������2
��������
�������
	(�	
	(���
,���
��11����	���
��

������2
	(�
����
���	���
��
���	���""

4�,�����
,(��
����
��
�
������	�

�������	�
	(���
��		���
,����
��
����
,�	(��
	(�
,(���
����
���
	(�	
�(����

�����1�
-������<
��������
��
-��"


�(�
�����		��
��������
��
 
��	��
	�
�
	�
�������
	(�
����������	����"



�(�
/0���	���
����������
��������
	(�
����������	����"



$��%����
$�
��������
3��%'��3
-8
�(�
�6��*��7�
$*���%%$�
/'�3
'�8

3��#���'��$��
&�'���31

:�	
����������"








�(�
���	��2
�����
�	
#"�$
��


Page 14



����������	
����
���	���
��������		������H
 ��������
��
�����
��� 












H











����




Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 

 
To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate 

Change: Councillor Tim Ward 
Report by: Head of Planning Services 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development Plan Scrutiny 
Sub Committee 

09/07/2013 

Wards affected: All Wards 
 
Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Infrastructure Delivery Study Update 
Not a key decision 
 
 
1. Executive summary  

1.1 In March 2010 Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council commissioned an Infrastructure Delivery Study. It was 
endorsed as an evidence base document for the Cambridge Local 
Plan Review and the Cambridge Community Infrastructure Levy at 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee in September 2012. The 
document was agreed as a live document that can be updated over 
time to reflect changing circumstances such as changes in the 
planned level of provision of housing and employment. 

1.2 This update has been carried out to reflect the now agreed planned 
levels of provision emerging through the Cambridge City and South 
Cambridgeshire District Local Plan Reviews. The updated 
Infrastructure Delivery Study sets out when and where infrastructure 
will need to be provided, the scale of funding needed to achieve this 
and potential sources of funding. 

1.3 The study has been produced in collaboration with infrastructure and 
community service providers in order to obtain first hand views on 
requirements. The output is a study that provides the Council with an 
evidence base to support its planning policies on infrastructure and 
developer contributions. This document will form a key part of the 
evidence base at both Local Plan and Community Infrastructure Levy 
examinations. 

 
2. Recommendations  

2.1 The report is being submitted to Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



Report Page No: 2 

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended to 

1) To endorse the update to the Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire Infrastructure Delivery Study Update for use as an 
evidence base document for the Draft Cambridge Local Plan 2031 
and the Cambridge Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

 
3. Background  
  

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
3.1 The NPPF outlines that objectively assessed infrastructure 

requirements are part of the soundness test for Local Plan 
examination. The NPPF also requires that infrastructure planning 
needs to be part of the strategic priorities for the Local Plan and that 
Local Plans include policies to deliver: 

• The provision of infrastructure for transport, telecommunications, 
waste management, water supply, wastewater, flood risk, coastal 
change management and the provision of minerals and energy 
(including heat); and 

• The provision of health, security, community and cultural 
infrastructure and other local facilities 

 
3.2 The NPPF also adds emphasis on quality, capacity, strategic 

infrastructure and cross boundary working.  

Relationship with Local Plan Review 
3.3 The timely provision of infrastructure is part of the soundness test at 

Local Plan examination. 
[...]
ociates and Transport Planning International 
were commissioned to undertake an Infrastructure Delivery Study by 
Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
Since the start of the project Baker Associates merged with Roger 
Tym &Partners and Peter Brett Associates LLP and as a result the 
study was completed by Peter Brett Associates and Transport 
International. The IDS was endorsed as part of the evidence base for 
the Cambridge Local Plan Review and Cambridge Community 
Infrastructure Levy by Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee in 
September 2012. 
 

3.9 The objectives of the Infrastructure Delivery Study and subsequent 
update are to establish the existing capacity of infrastructure provision 
in Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire and identify what 
infrastructure will be required in order to serve proposed growth.    

3.10 The study has been produced in collaboration with infrastructure and 
community service providers in order to obtain first hand views on 
requirements. The output is a study that provides the Council with an 
evidence base to support its planning policies on infrastructure and 
developer contributions. 
 

3.11 The IDS examines three infrastructure categories: physical (transport, 
energy, water and drainage, waste), social (education, health care, 
leisure and recreation, community and social and emergency 
services) and green (open space).  The IDS includes an infrastructure 
delivery schedule and the intention has always been to update the IDS 
and infrastructure delivery schedule on a regular basis, to reflect 

Page 19



Report Page No: 4 

changing circumstances such as changes in the planned level of 
provision of housing and employment. 
 

3.12 The Infrastructure Delivery Study and subsequent update provide an 
overview of infrastructure required to support new development, an 
overview of who is responsible for delivery, and a broad indication of 
phasing, costs and funding mechanisms.  It acts as a focus for 
delivery but should not be seen as a detailed investment programme. 

3.13 It is important to note that the study provides a snapshot in time using 
information that was available at the time of writing; however the study 
should be viewed as a live document that will be monitored annually 
and updated over time as required. 

 
Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council Infrastructure Delivery Study Update 2013 

3.14 Planned provision of development and subsequent infrastructure 
requirements have evolved as a result of the Cambridge Local Plan 
and South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Review process. This has led 
to the requirement to update the IDS. 

3.15 The specific components of the IDS update are the report and the 
infrastructure schedule (Appendix A to the report). The schedule 
provides a spatial breakdown of infrastructure requirements including 
information for category, cost, delivery, phasing, funding, responsibility 
and location. 

Key Findings 

Prioritisation 

3.16 Guidance from the Planning Inspectorate is that infrastructure delivery 
studies need to take a pragmatic view towards delivery and that 
crucial to the delivery of planning strategies is delivery within the first 5 
years. To demonstrate this, the Infrastructure Delivery Study Update 
sets out a broad framework for infrastructure delivery but with more 
detailed costing in the first 5-10 years where available. Following on 
from this the study proposes a prioritisation process to help identify 
projects that should form the initial focus for investment.  

3.17 As far as the  Draft Local Plan for Cambridge is concerned,  most of 
the development proposed to come forward over the next five years 
for housing and employment has already been granted outline 
planning permission, with infrastructure requirements included to 
support this.  

Page 20



Report Page No: 5 

3.18 The study has examined the indicative phasing of planned 
development across Cambrid
[...]
ndix A. 
 
4. Implications  
 
(a) Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  

(b) Staffing Implications   (if not covered in Consultations Section) 

4.2 There are no direct staffing implications from this report.  
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

4.3 An Equalities Impact Assessment will be undertaken as part of 
developing the Local Plan Review and the CIL. 

(d) Environmental Implications 

4.4 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report. 
Once introduced the Local Plan and the CIL will assist in the delivery 
of high quality sustainable new developments, alongside the 

Page 23



Report Page No: 8 

protection and enhancement of the built and natural environments of 
the city. As such it is anticipated that both the Local Plan and the CIL 
will have a positive climate change rating, although the precise nature 
of this positive impact will be dependent on the detailed proposals. 

 
(e) Consultation 

4.5 The Report is a technical study and has not been subject to direct 
public consultation.  However, a wide range of key stakeholders were 
consulted throughout the study process with a view to identifying 
relevant evidence material and they are listed at Appendix 1 of the 
Infrastructure Delivery Study. 

 
(f) Community Safety 

4.6 There are no direct community safety implications arising from this 
report. 

  
 
5. Background  Papers 

 
5.1 These background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 

• Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council Infrastructure Delivery Study 2012 - 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/ldf/CIL/Appendix%20B%20-
%20Infrastructure%20Delivery%20Study%20FINAL%20REPOR
T%20and%20Appendices.pdf  
 

6. Appendices 
 

• Appendix A – Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Infrastructure 
Delivery Study Update 2013. 

 

 

7. Inspection of papers  
To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the re
[...]
 Infrastructure Study

1 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Peter Brett Associates were commissioned to update the Infrastructure Delivery Study (2012) 
for Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council. The Update tests new 
levels of planned development and identifies the associated infrastructure requirements. The 
objective of the study is to provide Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council with an updated evidence base to support its planning policies on infrastructure and 
developer contributions. 

1.1.2 The Infrastructure Delivery Study (IDS) represented a snap shot in time and used information 
available at the time of writing. To date the study has used numerous responses from 
Infrastructure stakeholders to update the evidence, but it should be noted that the at Draft 
Report stage, responses for some infrastructure categories remain outstanding. It is 
anticipated that these will be incorporated into the Final Update Report following the member 
workshop. 

1.1.3 Like the original IDS, the update has examined three infrastructure categories, physical, social 
and green. Table 1.1 sets out a list specific areas and indicative facilities to help define their 
scope. 

���������	�
����������������������

Physical Infrastructure Categories Indicative Facility Types

Transport Road 
Rail 
Bus 
Cycling  

Walking/public realm 

Energy Electricity  
Gas 

Water & Drainage Water Supply 
Waste Water 
Drainage and Flood Alleviation 

Waste (non-strategic) Household Recycling Centres 
Refuse and Recycling Vehicles  
Bring Sites 
Kerbside Collection Containers 

Telecommunications Broadband 

Social Infrastructure Categories Indicative Facility Types

Education Childcare/Nurseries/Children’s Centres 
Primary Schools 
Secondary Schools 
Further Education 
Special Schools 

Health Care General Practitioners 
Hospitals 
Ambulance 

Leisure and Recreation Swimming Pools 
Sports Halls/Centres 
Play Pitches 

Community 
[...]
an Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

09/07/2013

Wards affected: All Wards

Cambridge Local Plan 2014 – Update on Draft Local Plan Policy 45 –
Affordable Housing and Dwelling Mix in relation to Small Sites –
Affordable Housing Viability

Key Decision

NO

1. Background

1.1 The council is in the process of reviewing its Local Plan in order 
to plan and manage development to 2031. In order to inform 
development of the council’s affordable housing policy position, 
the council commissioned consultants to carry out a high level 
assessment of the likely potential for the provision of affordable 
housing on smaller sites than currently required through the 
adopted Cambridge Local Plan 2006 (15 units). This may be 
either through on-site provision of affordable housing or via a 
financial contribution mechanism.

1.2 The findings of the report (Supplementary Report  Small Sites –
Affordable Housing Viability) informed the development of the 
draft policy on affordable housing which was reported to and 
agreed at Full Council on 27 June 2013.

1.3 This report updates Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
on the policy as developed and the evidence base that supports 
it.

Agenda Item 6

Page 133



Report Page No: 2

2. Recommendations

2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny 
Sub Committee for prior consideration and comment.  The 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change is 
recommended:

a) To endorse the content of the Supplementary Report on Small 
Sites – Affordable Housing Viability 2013, the findings of 
which have been used as a part of development of the draft 
affordable housing policy agreed at Full Council on 27 June 
2013, for use as an evidence base for the review of the Local 
Plan and as a material consideration in planning decisions.

3. Background

3.1 The adopted Local Plan does not currently seek affordable 
housing from sites of less than 15 dwellings.  Within the overall 
requirement for housing across the city, the demand for 
affordable housing is a major issue. Given the high level of need 
for affordable housing, the council appointed consultants to 
consider the viability of introducing a requirement for affordable 
housing provision on sites of less than 15 dwellings by reducing 
the affordable housing threshold/percentage so that the burden 
of providing much needed affordable housing (or in some cases 
making financial contributions towards meeting need) falls more 
equitably across a greater range of sites.

3.2 The consultants’ advice was used to inform amendments to 
policy 45 Affordable Housing and Dwelling Mix agreed at Full 
Council on 27 June 2013.  The evidence was based on 
information provided by the council and supplemented with 
information gathered by and assumptions made by the 
consultants, Dixon Searle Partnership. The study has been 
produced to inform the council’s ongoing work with regard to the 
potential for sites in the range between 2 and 14 units to 
contribute towards the provision of affordable housing either on-
site or via a financial contribution.

3.3 This study tested a range of affordable housing options on sites 
of between 2 and 14 dwellings by running development 
appraisals on a variety of development scenarios or site 
typologies that reflect the nature of development coming forward 
across the city. These scenarios reflected and added to those 

Page 134



Report Page No: 3

tested within the earlier viability reports for the council. This 
enabled testing of the impact of affordable housing both through 
on-site provision and via a financial contribution mechanism. As 
a key part of the process, viability was also considered over a 
range of values (‘value levels’) evidenced by research, so that it 
could be assessed how viability varies with location within the city 
and could also change over time taking into account variations in 
market conditions.

3.4 It is important that the council’s policies do not deter development 
t
[...]
 and in fact the positive viability 
benefits of a 20% level can be seen in comparison with that too”.

Page 135



Report Page No: 4

3.8 The consultants suggest that whilst the council should aim to 
achieve affordable housing on-site for developments delivering
10 - 14 units, financial contributions could also be used.  This 
would give rise to the question of how fractions of units would be 
dealt with, e.g. a 13 unit scheme providing 3.25 affordable 
housing units at 25% affordable housing.  The detailed approach 
to this matter will need to be set out through the council’s
replacement Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document.

4. Conclusions and Next Steps

4.1 In summary, the consultants’ report made a number of 
recommendations that informed the development of the council’s 
affordable housing policy.

4.2 These recommendations included the suggestion that for sites 
between 2 and 9 units, the council could introduce a requirement 
to collect a financial contribution equivalent to 10% affordable 
housing, respecting potential viability issues that may arise with 
any higher proportion.  In suitable circumstances, the policy 
should not prohibit on-site provision of affordable housing (rather 
than a financial contribution) on smaller sites (sites of 2 - 9 
dwellings).

4.3 On sites providing 10 - 14 units, the study recommended that the 
council require between 20% and 30% affordable housing on 
sites of 10 - 14 units. Accordingly, the Full Council meeting 
agreed 25% affordable housing on sites of 10 -14 units at the 27 
June 2013 meeting. The preference for provision of affordable 
housing for schemes of 10 - 14 units is for provision on site, but it 
was also acknowledged in the study that the route of taking 
financial contributions should be available where circumstances 
exist to make delivery on site unviable.

4.4 This study did not look at the viability issues surrounding the 
provision of 40% or more affordable housing on sites providing 
15 or more units or on sites of 0.5 hectares or more.  The viability 
threshold and percentage of affordable housing for larger sites 

Page 136



Report Page No: 5

was addressed through other viability work carried out by Dixon 
Searle Partnership for the council.

4.5 The recommendations made in relation to the provision of 
affordable housing from developments of between 2 and 9 and 
10 and 14 units have been used to inform the development of the 
draft affordable housing policy for inclusion in the draft 
submission Cambridge Local Plan 2014.  This draft policy was 
presented by the Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate 
Change at Full Council and agreed by this meeting on 27 June 
2013. The table below sets out the percentages and thresholds 
of affordable housing to be achieved by the policy and the 
appropriate delivery mechanism.

Table 1: Percentages and Thresholds for Affordable Housing 
as set out in Policy 45: Affordable Housing and Dwelling 
Mix.

Scheme Size Percentage of 
affordable 
housing agreed 
at Full Council

Delivery mechanism

2 – 9 units 10% or more Financial contributions
(although on site 
delivery is not excluded 
as schemes could be 
100% affordable for 
example).

10 – 14 units 25% or more Whole units to be 
delivered on site with 
financial contributions 
for fractions of units.*

15 units and above 40% or more Whole units to be 
delivered on site with 
financial contributions 
for fractions of units.*

*Unless negotiation with the developers would result in the 
number of whole units being rounded up.

5.       Implications

(a) Financial Implications

Page 137



Report Page No: 6

5.1 The cost of preparing a local plan has been budgeted for and 
included in the draft budget for 2013-2014 and the medium term 
financial planning for 2015-2016.  The agreed approach of 
preparing one single local plan rather than three separate 
development plan documents will mean that considerable cost 
and time savings can be achieved.

(
[...]
as the Council’s 

policies continue to be applied practically from case to case. 

  

Appendix A

Page 145



Cambridge City Council  D|S|P Housing & Development Consultants 

Cambridge CC – Small Sites Affordable Housing Viability (DSP Ref. No. DSP13201) 4 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 Cambridge City Council is in the process of reviewing its Local Plan policies to plan 

and manage development to 2031. Dixon Searle Partnership (DSP) have been 

carrying out viability assessment work for the City Council, undertaken to inform and 

support the development of the Local Plan, Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and 

SHLAA / potential allocation sites across the City. The Council has subsequently 

commissioned DSP to carry out a high level assessment of the likely potential for the 

Council to request the provision of affordable housing on smaller sites than currently 

requested through the adopted Local Plan (15 units). This may be either through on-

site provision of affordable housing or via a financial contribution mechanism 

 

1.1 Policy 5/5 – ‘Meeting Housing Needs’
1
 of the Council’s current and adopted Local 

Plan approach seeks the following: 

 

‘Housing developments on sites of 0.5 hectares or more and all developments 

including an element of housing which have 15 or more dwellings will only be 

permitted if they provide an agreed mix of affordable housing types to meet 

housing needs. The Council will seek as affordable housing 40% or more of the 

dwellings or an equivalent site area’  

 

1.2 The adopted Local Plan does not currently seek affordable housing from sites of less 

than 15 dwellings. However, the emerging Cambridge Local Plan 2014
2
 sets out a 

requirement for a sliding scale approach to affordable housing from sites of 10 or 

more units (effectively lowering the affordable housing threshold). Policy 45 of that 

document sets out the following approach: 

 

‘Housing developments on sites of 0.3 hectares or more and all dev
[...]
R
e

si
d

u
a

l 
La

n
d

 V
a

lu
e

 (
£

) 
- 

A
H

 O
n

-S
it

e

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

S
ce

n
a

ri
o

1
4

H
o

u
se

s
P

D
L 

/ 
E

xi
st

in
g

 

R
e

si
d

e
n

ti
a

l
3

0
R

e
si

d
u

a
l 

La
n

d
 V

a
lu

e
 (

£
/H

a
)-

 A
H

 O
n

-S
it

e

T
a

b
le

 6
: 

R
e

si
d

u
a

l 
La

n
d

 V
a

lu
e

 -
 1

4
 U

n
it

 S
ch

e
m

e
 

D
|S

|P
 H

o
u
s
in

g
 D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
C

o
n
s
u
lt
a
n
ts

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 I
Ia

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 A

Page 176


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 An Update to the Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council Infrastructure Delivery Study
	Appendix A - Infrastructure Delivery StudyUpdate (Draft Final Report) with Appendices (compressed) 27062013

	6 Small Sites Affordable Housing Viability Assessment
	Appendix A Small Sites Affordable Housing Viability




Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 9 July 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 9 July 2013 
 4.30  - 5.10 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Brierley 
and Price 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward 
 
Officers Present: 
Head of Planning: Patsy Dell 
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Senior Planning Policy Officer: Brendan Troy 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/32/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Marchant-Daisley. 

13/33/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  

13/34/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 16th April 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

13/35/DPSSC Public Questions (See Below) 
 
Malcolm Schofield 
 
Malcolm Schofield addressed the Committee and made the following points: 

• Previous meetings of the Committee had considered public concerns 
about the impact of developments on wildlife. 

• The Cambridge North East site merits a full wildlife investigation. 

• Developers are already looking at the opportunities in the area and future 
decisions deserve to be Council led and not developer driven. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 9 July 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Head of Planning responded. She stated that her team were already 
preparing an Area Action Plan for the site which would include a full wildlife 
and bio diversity study. This would involve joint working with South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. No development would be permitted until the 
document was in place. 
 
Malcolm Schofield 
Joint working will be the key and will be essential when areas such as Fen 
Road Travellers site are considered. 
 
Councillor Ward stated that the boundaries of the Area Action Plan had not yet 
been finalised and would be agreed in consultation with South Cambridgeshire 
DC. However, there was already agreement that the traveller’s site would not 
be redeveloped.  

Ruling in of Late Agenda Item 
 
The Chair ruled that under 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
late item Cambridge City Council Local Development Scheme 2013 be 
considered despite not being made publicly available for this Committee five 
clear days prior to the meeting. 

13/36/DPSSC An Update to the Cambridge City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council Infrastructure Delivery Study 
 
Matter for Decision:   
In March 2010 Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council commissioned an Infrastructure Delivery Study. It was endorsed as an 
evidence base document for the Cambridge Local Plan Review and the 
Cambridge Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) at Development Plan Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee in September 2012. The document was agreed as a live 
document that can be updated over time to reflect changing circumstances 
such as changes in the planned level of provision of housing and employment. 

This update had been carried out to reflect the now agreed planned levels of 
provision emerging through the Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire 
District Local Plan Reviews. The updated Infrastructure Delivery Study sets out 
when and where infrastructure will need to be provided, the scale of funding 
needed to achieve this and potential sources of funding. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 9 July 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

The study had been produced in collaboration with infrastructure and 
community service providers in order to obtain first hand views on 
requirements. The output is a study that provides the Council with an evidence 
base to support its planning policies on infrastructure and developer 
contributions. The document would form a key part of the evidence base at 
both Local Plan and Community Infrastructure Levy examinations. 
  
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
The Executive Councillor resolved: 

i. To endorse the update to the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
Infrastructure Delivery Study Update for use as an evidence base 
document for the Draft Cambridge Local Plan 2031 and the Cambridge 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
regarding the update to the Cambridge City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council infrastructure delivery study.  
 
The Officer clarified the following points in response to questions from the 
Committee. 
 

i. Page 120, Ref 396. The apparent shortfall in education funding could be 
due an existing deficiency. The Head of Planning would investigate this 
issue and include any corrections in the final version of the report which 
will be submitted as part of the evidence base at both Local Plan and CIL 
examinations. . 

Action 
ii. Questions were asked regarding leisure provision and the Head of 

Planning confirmed that while s106 money could not be used to fund 
existing deficiencies and that CIL should not be used to remedy pre-
existing deficiencies unless those deficiencies will be made more severe 
by new development. 

iii. CIL could also be used to fund utility infrastructure. However, this was 
thought to be unlikely in Cambridgeshire.  

 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 9 July 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

The Committee agreed that it was very difficult for them to scrutinise the 
document in its current form, and without more detailed background 
information. The Head of Planning confirmed that the document had been 
presented at this stage due to its links to the Local Plan. However, the 
Committee would get further opportunities to scrutinise the document as 
governance processes and approaches to determining funding priorities were 
developed.  
 
The Committee resolved by 2 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 

13/37/DPSSC Small Sites Affordable Housing Viability Assessment 
 
The Council was in the process of reviewing its Local Plan in order to plan and 
manage development to 2031. In order to inform development of the Council’s 
affordable housing policy position, the Council commissioned consultants to 
carry out a high level assessment of the likely potential for the provision of 
affordable housing on smaller sites than currently required through the 
adopted Cambridge Local Plan 2006 (15 units). This may be either through on-
site provision of affordable housing or via a financial contribution mechanism.  
 
The findings of the draft report (Supplementary Report Small Sites –Affordable 
Housing Viability) informed the development of the draft policy on affordable 
housing which was reported to and agreed at Full Council on 27 June 2013.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
The Executive Councillor resolved: 

 

i. To endorse the content of the Supplementary Report on Small Sites – 
Affordable Housing Viability 2013, the findings of which have been used 
as a part of development of the draft affordable housing policy agreed at 
Full Council on 27 June 2013, for use as an evidence base for the review 
of the Local Plan and as a material consideration in planning decisions. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 9 July 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Principal Planning Policy Officer 
regarding the Small Sites Affordable Housing Viability Assessment.  
 
The Committee asked the following questions regarding commuted sums:  

i. Could they be added to right to buy receipts? 
ii. How long could the financial contributions be kept before they had to be 

spent? 
iii. Who was the money available to?  
iv. Could Housing Associations access it?  

 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer stated that   she would investigate if 
commuted sums could be added to right to buy receipts. She agreed to contact 
the Legal and Housing Departments for guidance regarding the how long the 
financial contributions could be kept for. She further agreed to contact the 
Strategic Housing Manager for more information on which organisations could 
access the money. 

Action 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Head of Planning confirmed 
that an Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document would be 
prepared and was planned to be available ready for adoption of the new local 
plan. This would include a methodology for calculating commuted sums.      

 

The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 

13/38/DPSSC Cambridge City Council Local Development Scheme 
2013 
 
Matter for Decision:   
Cambridge City Council is required to maintain a Local Development Scheme 
(LDS). An LDS sets out a timetable for the production of new or revised 
Development Plan Documents (such as a Local Plan).  



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 9 July 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

Following Full Council approval on 27th June 2013 of the Proposed Submission 
Cambridge Local Plan, it is necessary to update the Council’s LDS with the 
latest timetable and publish it on our website.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
The Executive Councillor resolved to: 
 

i.  Approve the updated Local Development Scheme 2013 and agree to it 
being brought into effect on 10 July 2013. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Principal Planning Policy Officer 
regarding Cambridge City Council Local Development Scheme 2013.  

 

The Committee resolved unanimiously to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


